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TO THE HONORABLE JUDGES OF THE CI~C~I~ COURT OF E~~FC~ CC~X~Y: 

Complainant, Patricia Anu Willis, complains aga~~s~ 

defendant, Raymond E. McDaniels, and for a fi~st ca~se - . ,.. ·- - ..... ·-- -·-v- .:;;.~,;~. .... v .... 

alleges: 

~ (l) Complainant, Patricia Anr;. Willis, resicias .. -.... ~ .. 

the County of Bedford, Virginia. 

1 (2) Defends.nt, Raymond E. McDaniels, resicias ....... .·."!~ ~~ 
'-••w 

County OJ:,.. Bedfo-: ... a", ..., .... "Dou-e 1 v- .... -·-a v.:----.;~.:a - c'-1..- "'""'- 1.. I .i.J.Vi..l.~'- I .~o.J..C,.t.._.L..._ 24121. 

~ (3) That on Feb~~ary 16, 1981, defendan~. Raywcn~ E. 

McDaniels, and defend~t, Marsha R. McD~~iels, ownad in f~e 

simple absolute real property located in Lakes Magiste~ial 

District, Bedford County, Virginia, a~d more particula=ly 

described as follows: 

All that certain lot or parcel of l~nd, 
together with the a.Juurta~ances thereun~o 
belonging, situate in Lakes Magisterial 
District, Bedford County, Virgi~ia, located 
on the southeast side of Jason Terrace~ 
containing 0.781 acre and designated ~s 
Lot 14, Section 2, of Lake View Est~tes, as 
shown on a plat of survey made by B. R. Sn~a~~~. 
Land Surveyor~ entitled 11PLAT LOT-14, S:C:CTICX-2., 
OF LA.:."ZE VIEW ESTATES 11 dated March 17, 1980, plattaC. , 
December 11, 1980, and recorded with a ce=tai~ 
deed dated December 12, 1980, from Hanging 
Rock Swim Club, Inc., conveyi~g the above 
described real estate to Raymond E. McDan~e:s 
and Marsha R. McDaniels, husba..""'ld a~d ·wi·fe, 
respectively, as ·tenants by ·the entirety, 
which deed is of record in tne Cle~k's Ofiic~ 
of the Circuit Court of Bad£ord County i~ 
Deed Book 449,· at page 132, and 

BEING the same identical real esta-::e conv~y~c 
unto Raymond E. McDaniels and Ma~sha ~­
McDaniels by deed cated Dece~ber 12, 1930, 
from Han;gin;g '.'Rock Swim Club, Inc. , which de~C: 
is of record in the aforesaid Clerk's Off~ce 
in Deed Eook 513, a~ page 441. 
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-1. (4) That said Lot 14, Section 2, of Lake View Estates, 

which is the subject oi the hereiz-.afte:: cl.esc~ibad CO'-'lt:r£..c "i:, ~s 

subject to the lien o£ a certain deed of t~ust 

the aforesaid Clerk's Office iu Deed Book 5l3, at ?age 4-44. 

defendants, Raymond E. McDaniels a~d ~ars~a R. 

conveyed the above described rea: esta~a to 

Jr., and G. C~rl Bogge~~_!._T_E~~tees , ___ E~'tl'l of Bedford, 

to secure a certain promissory note of even 

in in the.amount of $14,500.00. ~Le legal holde~ of ~he 

secured by said deed o:E trust is Ha~ging Rock Swim Club, :~ .. c. 

TI1is deed of trust racitas that it is a deiarred ?U~c~~se ,, 
II money deed of trust. 

Jl 
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t (5) By written contract dated February 16, 1981, 

defendant, Raymond E. McD&~iels, agreed to sell to co~plai~a~t 

and complainant agreed to buy from defa~~ant the prope=ty 

described in Paragraph (3) abcva. By the ta~s 

contract, defendant, Raymond E. McDaniels, ·to 

complete the house already u.~der construction on Lot 14, 

Section 2, Lake View Estates, at the time of execu~io~ of 

contract dated February 16,. 1981, according to specificaticr .. s 

attached to said contract. A true and cor~act copy of saic 

contract and specifications is attached hereto, ~rked 

"EXHIBIT A", and incor~ora·ced by referenca. 

1. (6) Said contract provides that complainan~ s~all pay 
• 

to defendant, Raymond E. McDaniels, the sum of Eighty-four 

Tnousand Five Hundred ($84,500.00) Dollars, which figure incluce~ 

the purchase price for Lot 14, Section 2, Lake View Estat~s, 

and the cost of completion o£ the house under const~~ction at 

the time of execution of the agreement of February 16, 1981, and 
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acknowledges a deposit by plaintiff of One Thousand Eig~t 

Hundred ($1,800.00) Dollars earnest money with the balar.ce 
I 

$21 1 000.00 i:O 
I ,, 

II 

the contract price to be paid as follo"~Vvs: 

paid by complainant by ~arch 2 1 1981; $36,700.00 to by 

I April 2, · 1981; the balar.ce of $25,000.00 to 
!I 
!I 

be -uc..id • 

completion of the house conta~plated by the co:lt::act:. 
l 

contract further contemplates that changes or additio~s·tc t~a 

w~~k to be performed pursuant to the contract shall be eii~c~ac 

only by a change order acknowledged by both tne coilipla~~a~~ 

and the defendant, Raymond E. Mc~aniels, p~ior to the cvr~~uca-

ment of such work. 

(7) Complain~~t has parfo~ec o:: c4e:: 

under said contract, and complain~~t is ready~ willing and 

able to pay to defend~!t, Raymond E. McDaniels~ tne balauce 

of the purchase price as contemplated by the co~tract, less 

II the amount of the outstanding deed of tr~st, the ou~sta~c~ng 

'I 

I 
I 

lien held by E. E. S~ump, Well Drilling, Inc., and the cost 

of comp~eting said house. 

~ (8) That said contrac~ provides ttat tee house 

contemplated by the same will be completed by x~y 1 1 1981, or 

as soon thereafter as possible. That defendant, Ra~oud ~. 

McDaniels, notified your co~plainm~t that the ho~se would ba 

ready for occupancy on June 15, 1981. Your cowpl~~n~~t, ::ely~ng 

upon Mr. McDaniels' assurance of·co~?lation by 3~r.e 15, l98l, 

moved herself and all of her possessions to Mor.a~~, Vi=gi~i~, 

on June 13, 1981 1 and has since ~~at data bee~ ccmp~llac to =i~t 

and pay for housing to ·accommodate her ~til such ~i~e as t~~ ~c~~~ 

contemplated by the contract of Fabr~~=Y 16, 1981, is cc~p:~~eci. 

? (9) That the defendant, Raymond E. ~cDaniels, a£tar 
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advising your complainant that the :house would not be :=aQ.cy 

for occupancy on June l5, 1981, presented your co~plai~~n~ with 

a bill for alleged extra work and materials~ which we~e ~ot 

authorized by the complainant and ha further· ref~sac a~~ ~ ..... -- ··- .: - - 1 - -vVO..&.i.. ........ ~~.;.;;,. 

to refuse to complete said house until these unauthoriz~c i~voices 
I 
' !I have been paid. 

11 ~ (10) That the house is incomplete and your complai::-.. ant 

ljis advised. and so alleges ~hat it will take approAi~ately 
II Ten T'nousand ($10, 000. OO_)_D.cila~~---~-~- complete. the ~1Cl;.sa 

II according ~o the terms and specification s of t~e co~tract c= 

d February 16, 1981, with au~horized alte4a~ions aLe ext=as. 

i! "( (11) That complaina:J.t aY.thorized extra wo:ck tv b.: 
'I 
11 performed pursu~•t to the te~ of the contract by document 
II 

II dated May 25, 1981, setting forth Four ~Lousand Two Hund4ec 
I 

Fifty and 06/100 ($4,250.06). Dollars for ext~as ana aadit~c~ally 

authorized extra work totaling One ~kousand Nine Rundred 

Seventeen ($1,917.00) Dollars by chGuge o=dar si~ea ~nd d~ted 

by complainant on June 13, 1981. TI~at no othe= aut~oriza~io~ 

relative to change orders or additional work has bee~ gra~~ad 

by your complainant. 

~(12) Complainant would further show that on ~u~e 23, 

1981, E. E. Stump, Well Drilling, Inc., of Route l, Box 305, 

Goodview, Virginia 24095, filed a mamorandum of ~echanic's 

lien in the Clerk's Office of the Ci=cuit Court of Bedio~d 

County in an amo~~t of Two Tnousand Six H~~drad Fifcy-seven 

($2,657.00) Dollars with interest which mechanic's lien is 

described as directly affectinR Lot 14, Section 2, :r..a:<e V:.ar.v 
ll -
ij Estates. That this mechanic's lien consti~utas a~ encurr~ra~c~ 

'j against the real estate which is the subject of the Feb~~:cy 16, 

I 1981, contract between complainant and defendant, Raymond E. 

I McDaniels . 4 



' (13) 
( 

Complainant would allege that since real pro~a~ty 

is the subJ"ect m~rter o~ saJ.·d cv~~~r~cr. a~~~~gos ca~·not - · i _.. - ..... - ... " ab .. Q. \: .1.4.4 c..c.eq1:..S. ~{;; .. y 

compensate complain~~t for defenca~t Raymcnci E. XcDanie:s' 

refusal to comply with said contract ~~d ~o convey t~e ~~~: 
I 
il 

I
ii estate contemplated by the same. TJ.-4a=afo~e, co-::lpla.i:la.~"lt· :--..a.s 
ll 

1
'1 no adequate remedy at law. 

II 

I 
I 

SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION: 

Complainant complains agaiust defenda~t, Raymo~d E. 
ii il McDaniels, and for a second causa of action alleges: 
I 

II (l) Complainant incorporates Paragraphs (1) through 

!I (13) of her first cause of actior.~. against defel1.dan~, Rayr; .. o~ci Z. 
II 

I 
McDaniels,· and makes the same part hereof~ 

1 · (2) As a direct and pr_oxirr.a~a result of defanC.a.=.~ 

Raymond E. McDaniels' breach of said contract, complainar.t ~as 

(3) As a direct and proximate result of cefend.an-c 

Raymond E. McDaniels' breach of_ sa~~ contract, co~plai~a~~ has 
I 

sustained the following special da~ages: Five TI~o~3a~d ($5,0Cv.cc> 

Dollars due by reason o£ rent paid by your complai~ant as a 

result of not being able to move into the hcLna t:o be cor"st::cuc-:=6c 

by Raymond E. McDaniels on or before Juna :s, 1981, as p:co=iaac 

by the defendant, Raymond E. McD~n~els. T:1.::ee T'"nousar.ci 

! ($3,000.00) Dollars eA~ended for atto~uey's fees 
I 
I by defendant Ray-wond E.- McDaniels' breach of the 

I contract. 

j WHEREFORE, cowplainant prays: 

,, (a) For a temporary restraining order 

.I defendant, Raymond E. McDaniels, and defendant, 

5 

nacessi ·tat:~C:. 

- . -a.:.:orasa.:.c. 

Marsha R. 



II McDaniels, from conveying or transZerr~ng any title to or 
I . . . . d 
1 l.nterest J.n sal. property to any :,:;e'i::.so~,, ~o~her tl'-.:."an co~.::_:,lc..:!..:.-• .=.:i-.. ~, 

! pending a hearing o£ this cause, a~d o~ such heari~g rvr a 
i 
I 

1 temporary injunction of like import, pe~ding a final de~a~i~~=io~ 

//herein, to preserve the status quo, the subject ~tter u~ t~is 

II action, and the jurisdictior .. of chis Court· lj -- ·-----.--- I 

!1 . (b) That ~he -Court ·enter a decrea declaring tc .. at a..~.~ 
ll . 
lj right, title or int:e~es~ in and to the propercy k~ow~ a~ LO~ 14, 
ij 
II Section 2, Lake View Es~ates, vested in the ·aefandants, Ray~o~c :. 
II 

!I McDaniels and Marsha R. McDaniels, ~y virtue of said ~ae~ i~o~ 
q 
!'Hanging Rock Swim Club, Inc., which ·is of record in t~e Clerkis 
I 

I Office of the Circuit Court of Bedfor~ Cou=.~y in ~eec Eook 5l3, 
i 

1
1 at page 441, be impressed with a trus~ for com?iai~ant's 

I 
I 

benefit, and directing that def~ndan~s, Raycond E. ~cDa~iels a~~ 

Marsha R. McDaniels, execute said tr~st ~y Qaki~g, exec~~~~e &n~ 

delivering to complainant a good and sufficie~t w c.::::: ~:.j, ·.: y 

1 deed to said property; 

I (c) For her costs expended in this cause; and 

(d) That the defendants, Ray-~nd E. Mc~a~iels ~~~ 

Marsha R. McDaniels, execute and deliver to coffiplainant ~ goo~ 

and sufficient general warranty deed conveyi~g to co~p~~ina~~ 

1 the property described in·said con~=act to w~ich they hole :eg~: 

I; title, which property is more fully Cascri~ed i~ ?aragrap~ (3) 

I above' and that: on ce.:endants "Ra.y-=onC. E. XcDaniels I anC: 11cS.::s:1a 

!1 R. McDaniels' refusal to' so execute a~d deliver a deed, a 

1! Corw,issioner be appointed by this Co~~~ to ex~c~~e s~~~ ~ ~~~~ 
:I 
\1 and that the Commissiouer's deed operate as a transfer o= sai~ 

:1 property to complaina:lt; and 
•I 

6 



II 
II (e) rnat the balance of the p~rchase pric~ sc:iC. 

I property calculated as stated in said contract be aba~~c ~n 
i 
!' an amount equal to the balance due on t~e aforelliantio~e~ c~e~ 
il 
ll of trust held by Hanging Rock Swim Club, !~c.~ pl~s ~~e a~c~~~ 
h 
'I . 

'lowed E. E. Stump, Well Urilling, Inc., purs~ant tot~~ =e~~~~~c's 

1! lien hereinabove set forth, plus the amount necessary ~o finis~ 
\1 cons_t~_g_t~~n of __ :the h~~~s se~ forth ;::.ereinabove; a::.d 

I! (f) For s.uch other and =-~r~har relief as t~e Co"t;.r-;: 
II . 
i' 

1! deems just and proper . . 
j; 

r 
:; 
q ,, 
•I ,, 
.I 
'I ,, 

il 
I, 

1

1 Philip A. Wallace 
: 116~ East Main Street 
I P. 0. Box 923 

1

·.1 Bedford, Virginia 24523 
Counsel for ComplaL~ant 

~, . 

I 
I 
j, 

By 
0:: Counsel 
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ANSWER 

For answer to the. Bill for Specific Performance exhibited 

against him and others. by· _Patricia Ann Willis, your defendant, 

E. E. Stump Well Drilling, Inc., answers and says: 

· (1) That it neither admits nor denies the allegations 

contained in numbered paragraphs (1), (2) ~ -(4), · (5), (6), (7), 

(8), · (9), (10), (11), and· (13), but demands strict proof of 

the same. 

(2) That it admits the. allegations contained in numbered 

paragraphs ·(3) and (12) ·of said Bill for Specific Performance. 

WHEREFORE,· your defendant prays that the property which 

is the subject of this proceeding. be sold and that the Mechanic's 

Lien filed by your defendant as referred to in the Bill for 

Specific Performance be satisfied out of the net proceeds 

derived from sale of said property and that your defendant 

be granted such other and further relief as the nature of its 

cause or as to equity may seem meet and just. 

Robert T. Wandrei, p.d. 
Radford & Wandrei 
P. 0. Box 235· 
Bedford, Virginia 24523-0235 

E. E.· STUMP WELL DRILLING, INC. 

8 



. ·cERTIFICATE ·oF-MAILING 

I, Robert. T. Wandrei,- do hereby- certify that a true and 

exact copy :of. the foregoing. Answer was mailed to Philip A.· 

Wallace, Esq., P. 0 •. Box 923,- Bedford, Virginia 24523, counsel 

for the complainant, this the t/~ da of August, 1981. 

~L 

9 



CROSS-BILL TO ENFORCE MECHANIC'S LIEN 

Your defendant, E. E. Stump Well Drilling, Inc., f~les 

this Cross-Bill against Raymond E. McDaniels and others to 

enforce a Mechanic's Lien and in support thereof makes the 

following allegations: 

(1) That· your defendant is a Virginia corporation, with 

its principal office in the County of Bedford, Virginia. 

(2) That the defendants Ra~ond E. McDaniel.s and Marsha 

R. McDaniels, are the owners of certain property in the County 

of Bedford, Virginia, being more particularly described as 

Lot 14, Section 2, of Lake View Estates, as more particularly 

shown on a plat of a survey made by B. R. Shrader, Land Surveyor, 

entitled "Plat Lot..:l4, Section-2, of Lake View Estates", Bedford 

County, Virginia. 

(3) That the defendant, Hanging Rock Swimming Club, Inc., 

is the holder of a note in the principal amount of Fourteen 

Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($14,500.00), which is secured 

by a deed of trust against the aforesaid property recorded 

in the Clerk's Office of the Circuit Court of Bedford County, 

Virginia, in Deed Book 513 at page 444, in which the defendants, 

Harry W. Garrett, Jr. and G. Carl Boggess, are named as Trustees. 

(4) That your defendant, at the request of Raymond E. 

McDaniels, drilled a well· on the subject property to a depth 

of 530 feet which he capped; the price for said well being 

Five Dollars ($5.00) per foot, with a charge of Seven Dollars 

1.0 



($7.00) for capping, for a total of Two Thousand Six Hundred 

Fifty-seven Dollars ($2,657.00) • 

. (5) That before the expiration of ninety (90) days from 

the date.said well was drilled, a Memorandum of Mechanic's 
. -

Lien was duly ·filed and recorded by the defendant in the 

aforesaid· Clerk's. Office in Deed: Book 522 at page 283; a copy 

of said Memorandum is attached hereto as Exhibit A. 

· (6) An itemized statement of defendant's account is 

attached hereto as Exhibit. B. 

WHEREFORE, your defendant prays that its debt be ascertained; 

that the aforesaid property be sold to satisfy the defendant's 

clatm for Two Thousand Six Hundred. Fifty-seven Dollars ($2,657.00) 

plus interest from March· 30, 1981, and costs, and for such 

other and further relief as to equity. seems meet. 

Robert T. Wandrei, p.d. 
Radford·& Wandrei 
P. 0. Box 235 
Bedford, Virginia 24523-0235 

E. E. STUMP WELL DRILLING, INC. 

STATE OF VIRGINIA 

GUY/COUNTY OF ~eJ-fu-cd 
Subscribed and sworn to before me this the o2J s.! day 

of·~ , 1981. 

My commission expires: 

I was commiSsioned as Janet u. ~odges. 
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ORDER 

This cause came on this day to be heard 

upon the papers formerly read, and specifically upon the 

motion of the complainant, Patricia Ann Willis, and the 

defendants, Raymond E. McDaniels and Marsha R. McDaniels, 

by counsel, that the complaint of Patricia Ann Willis for 

specific performance be dismissed from the docket of this 

Court; and was argued by counsel. 

WHEREFORE, and it appearing to the Court 

that the said complainant, P.atricia Ann Willis, and the 

said defendants, Raymond ~- McDaniels and Marsha R. 

McDaniels, have settled all matters among them, it is 

accordingly ADJUDGED and ORDERED that this cause be, and 

the same hereby is, dismissed, with prejudice, as to these 

said parties; and this cause is continued as .to the cross­

bill to enforce mechanic's lien of the defendant, E. E. 

Stump Well Drilling, Inc.; and 

It is further ADJUDGED and ORDERED that 

A. A. Rucker, Commissioner in Chancery, be, and he hereby 

is, relieved of any and all further duties and responsibili­

ties which he may have in this cause. 

And this cause is continued. 

ENTER: This ------- day of -------------' 
1982. 

J U D G E 



We request the entry of this Order: 

Gordon H. Shapiro, 
Of Counsel for Defendants, 
Raymond E. McDaniels 
and Marsha R. McDaniels 

Philip A. Wallace, 
Of Counsel for Complainant 
Patricia Ann Willis 

Seen: 

Robert T. Wandrei, 
Of Counsel for Defendant, 
-E. ·E. Stump Well Drilling, Inc. 

1.3 



DECREE OF REFERENCE 

This cause which has been regularly .matured, came to be 

heard upon the papers former read and was argued by courisel. 

UPON CONSIDERATION.WHEREOF, it is hereby ORDERED that 

this cause be referred to A. A. Rucker, Commissioner in Chancery, 

to inquire into and report to the court as follows: 

· (1) Determine and report who the fee simple owners of 

the real estate described in the Bill for Specific Performance 

.are; 

(2) Determine and report if all of the proper parties 

are before the court so as to allow·the court to effect the 

relief sought fn the Bill for Specific Performance; 

(3) Determine and report whether or not there are any 

liens against the real estate described in the· Bill for Specific 

Performance; 

(4) List and report all liens, in order of priority, 

the amourits thereof, if any;. 

(5) Determine and report if the mechanic's lien claiMed 

by .E. E. Stump Well Drilling, Inc. is. valid and has been duly 

filed; 

· (6) Determine and report if E. E. Stump Well Drilling, 

Inc. is entitled to the relief prayed for in their bill of 

complaint; 

(7) Any other matters deemed pertinent by y~ur Commissioner 

and such matters which he is requested to report upon by any 

party in interest, if the same be pertinent to the issues in 

tt'?; ~·~t)~ 
ENTERED CHANCFU 
ORDER BOOK. 

1.4 Ne Jf 1 Pw' lff: -



C. .( 

this cause. · But before procee·ding to execute the Reference, 

the Commissioner shall give notices required by law of the 

time and place fixed for executing the same. 

And the Commissioner shall make his report to the court. 

We ask for this: 

A. Wa ace, courise 
for · omplainant · 

~rd2 Obert T:windrei, counsel 
for Defendant, E. E. Stump 
Well Drilling,. Inc. 

ENTER: S/e ai_ R-L-
lJ 
I 

Boggess 

1.5 
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DEPOSITIONS 

The depositions of E. E. Stump and Patricia Ann Willis were 

taken before A. A. Rucker, Commissioner in Chancery of the Circuit 

Court of Bedford County, Virginia, on Tuesday, June 15, 1982, between 

the hours of Z:OO P.M. and 5:00 P.M. of that day, at the office of A. A. 

Rucker, located at 114 East Main Street, Bedford, Virginia, pursuant 

to notice herewith returned, to be read as evidence in a certain chancery 

cause under the above sf¥le now pending in the Circuit Court of Bedford 

County, Virginia. 

PRESENT: A. A. Rucker, Commissioner in Chancery of the 

Circuit Court of Bedford County, ·Virginia 

Robert T. Wandrei, Counsel for E. E. Stump 

Philip A. Wallace, Counsel for Patricia Ann Willis 

DeLois D. Coins, Stenographer 

WITNESSES: Mr. E. E. Stump; Mrs. Patricia Ann Willis 

E. E. STUMP, a witness of lawful age, first being duly sworn 

deposith and saith in answer to interrogatories as follows: 

EXAMINATION BY MR. W ANDREI: 

Q: State your full name? 

A: Emory Eugene Stump. 

Q: Did you have occasion to enter---what is the business of your 
well drilling? 

A: Well drilling. 

Q: Did you have occasion to enter into a contract with Raymond 
McDaniels in March of last year? 

1.6 



A: Yes sir. 

Q: Tell us what this contract was for? 

A: It was for a well. 

0: Where was this well to be located---was this location Lot 14 of 
Lake View Estates?. 

A: Yes sir. 

Q: What were the terms of this contract for the well? 

A: The terms were $6.00 per foot. 

0: Including casing and capping the well? 

A: Yes sir. 

0: Did you drill the first hole, the first well? 

A: Yessir. 

Q: And this was a dry well? 

A: Yes sir. 

0: Was this a bill for that dry well? 

A: Yes sir. 

(Complainant's Exhibit A presented to the Commissioner: March 24, 1981 
Statement from E. E. Stump Well Drilling, Inc. to Rayn1ond E. McDaniels.) 

0: After you hit this first dry well, did Mr. McDaniels ask you to 
drill a second well? 

A: Yes sir. 

Q: Who chose the location of this well? 

A: Mr. McDaniels and I. 

0: And this location was in consideration of the Health Department 
requirements? 

A: Yes. 

0: How deep was this second well? 

A: Five hundred, thirty feet. 

Q: How much was the cost per foot? 
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A: Same as the first one. 

0: Is this the bill you rendered to Mr. McDaniels for the second well? 

A: Yes sir, that's the bill. 

Q: Let me ask you this, I notice on the first bill you reduced the 
price to $5.00 per foot and you did the same on the second bill also. Why? 

A: Just to give him a break. 

Q: On this second bill, did you not charge for casing? 

A: No, I didn't. I pulled the casing from the first well. 

(Complainant's Exhibit B presented to the Commissioner: March 30, 198.1 
Statement from E. E. Stump Well Drilling, Inc. to Raymond E. McDaniels.) 

Q: On your second statement to Mr. McDaniels showing a balance 
due of $2, 657.00, has that been paid; have you received any credits at all on 
that account? 

A: No sir. 

Q: What is this document? 

A: That's a log on the second hole. 

(Complainant's Exhibit C presented to the Commissioner: Drilling Experience 
Log) 

0: In looking at the log can you tell when the well or second hole 
was completed. 

A: 3/30/81. 

0: I have no further questions. 

CROSS-EXAMINATION BY MR. WALLACE: 

0: Mr. Stump, was the agreement for these wells with Mr. McDaniels 
in writing or orally? 

A: Orally. 

0: How long have you been in business? 

A: Seventy-nine ••••• in the drilling business. 

0: Were you in some other occupation before '79? 

A: I sold pum.ps and installed pumps, but I have only been drilling since 
'79. 
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Q: Now, your agreement with Mr. McDaniels was an oral agreement? 

A: Yes. sir. 

Q: Since you have been in this business since 1979, have you not had 
an occasion to drill a dry well? 

A: Yes sir. 

Q: Did you explain this to Mr. McDaniels ? 

A: Yes, yes sir. 

Q: When did you complete the first hole? 

A: A Week prior to the second hole. 

0: And on the same day you were paid? 

A: No sir, in about a week. 

0: Did you make notation on the bill submitted "Paid in Full" J' 

A: It was paid in full 3/24/81. 

0: But, the notation was not made by Mr. McDaniels? 

A: No sir. 

Q: Was the well completed on that day---3/24/81---the first well? 

A: Yes sir. 

Q: Are you certain it was completed before you were paid? 

A: Yes sir - the first well, yes sir. 

0: The well that is located on the property now, how far is it located 
from the home? 

A: From the house? Approximately 100 feet. 

Q: How do you determine the distance from a house a well is to be located? 

A: There are no regulations as to how close to the house; there are 
State regulations as to how far from the drain field and so far from the septic 
tank. 

0: Isn't a well as close to a house as it can be placed, usually? 

A: If the state permits. 
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Q: Why was this one so far from the house? 

A: Because of state regulations. 

Q: What about access from the well to the house. To get water it 
would require a pump. What size would/l3.fit would require? 

A: About a three •• quartem horsepower. I don't know. I didn't put 
the pump in. 

Q: But you said you had experience in pumps and installing them. 

A: Maybe one half; but I didn't put the pump in. 

Q: Was that something considered or discussed before you put the 
well in ••••• the need for a pump? 

A: Yes sir. 

Q: You stated that your agreement with Mr. McDaniels was $6.00 
per foot. Both bills have $5. 00 per foot. You did not show this as $6. 00 
and then give a credit? 

A: No sir. 

Q: You all agreed to that? 

A: On that dry hole I dropped the price. 

· Q: Did you have occasion to talk with Mr. McDaniels about this 
second bill? 

A: No sir. 

Q: Did he in fact tell you that he had paid for this well with the 
other check? 

A: No Sir; he said he was going to put the pump in and try it, but he 
never did put the pump in it. 

Q: If it did work, he was to pay for the well? 

A: Yes sir. 

Q: Did he tell you that the check in payment of the first invoice was 
all he owed you? 

A: No sir. 

Q: You did not know he filed an answer in this suit and this is what he 
alleged in his answer? 

A: No sir. 
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0: Did he deny owing any more money when you discussed it with him? 

A: I haven 1t talked to him since three months prior to---. I filed a 
mechanic's lien. I sent hiin statements every thirty days. You couldn't 
negotiate with the man. 

RE-DIRECT BY MR. W ANDREI: 

0: Did you ever guarantee that you would hit water and the quantity? 
Have you ever guaranteed water? 

A: No sir. 

Q: Do you authorize the Notary to sign your name to your deposition? 
She will type it and then sign your name to it and you won't have to come back. 

A: Yes sir. 

And further this deponent saith not. 

:E. STUMPI' 

By:__.;....;)--c~~~~dWt/V~·~d~._t1~~~· -
STENOGRAPHER 

(Complainant's Exhibit D presented to the Commissioner: Memorandum for 
Mechanic's Lien Claimed by General Contractor). 

BY MR. WALLACE: This is the original contract with attachments. 
(Willis Exhibit A presented to the Commissioner: Contract dated 16th 
of February, 1981 between Raymond E. McDaniels and Patricia Ann 
Willis.) 

PATRICIA ANN WILLIS, a witness of lawful age, first being duly 
sworn de.pos ith and s aith in answer to interrogatories as follows: 

EXAMINATION BY MR. WALLACE: 

0: Mrs. Willis, the contract entered into between yourself and Mr. 
McDaniels is for Lot 14, Lake View Estates, Section Z at a price of 
$84,500.00, correct? 

A: Yes sir. 

Q: The contract had pro vis ions for no moderations or extras. There 
were some extras; was this put in writing? 

A: No sir. 
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Q: Did you agree to these extras ? 

A: Yes. 

Q: Including the extras, what price did you pay for the house? 

A: Approximately $92, 000.00. 

Q: You acknowledge that the con tract price, by agreement, had gone 
up to $92, 000.00 because of extras? 

A: Yes. 

Q: Please state whether or not the suit you filed was settled by agreement? 

A: Yes. 

0: In the courseofthe settlement of that suit, you took a promissory 

note, the payment of which was secured by a deed of trust? 

A: Yes sir. 

Q: There was a default in the payment of this note? 

A: Yes. 

Q: You now have a trustee deed to the property? 

A: Yes. 

Q: By the time you assumed ownership to the deed, what was the 
state of completion of the house? 

A: It needed approximately $7,500.00 to complete it. 

Q: Did you hire a contractor? 

A: Yes. 

Q: Who was this? 

A: Bud Dunford; Mr. C. S. Dunford. 

Q: Has he in fact completed the house? 

A: Yes. 

Q: Have you paid him? 

A: Yes. 

Q: What was the amount paid? 



A: Seven thousand, five hundred dollars. 

Q: Were there any other sums of money you had to expend? 

A: Yes sir. 

Q: What was the total of your expenses on this house? 

A: Between $110, 000. 00 and. $111, 000.00. 

Q: Did you have to expend money in connection with the well? 

A: The amount spent on the pump was $1, 700t. 00 and I received estimates 
on the pump up to $3,000. 00. I was told that Mr. McDaniels---

BY MR. WANDREI: I object to that as hearsay. He is not here to defend himself. 

BY THE COMMISSIONER: Sustained. 

BY MR. WALLACE: Have you in fact had a pump installed? 

0: How much did you pay for it? 

A: Seventeen hundred dollars. I thought it would be about $700. 00 
or $800.00, but it turned out to be $1,700. 00. · 

0: What is the total amount of money in the house now? 

A: It is nowup to about $111, 000.00 and that was to get into the house. 

CROSS-EXAMINATION BY MR. W ANDREI: 

Q: Have you ever met Mr. Stump before today? 

A: No, I haven't. 

Q: Prior to the filing of this suit, have you ever had a conversation 
with him? 

A: No. 

Q: You said the contract price on the house was $92, 000. 00? 

A: Eighty-four thousand, five hundred dollars. 

Q: The extras brought it up to $92, 000. 00? 

A: Yes sir. 

Q: Prior to the filing of your law suit, how much money had you expended 
on the house? 
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A: About $73, 000. 00; a little over $73, 000. 00. 

Q: So, by the time you filed you~ suit there was almost another $20,000.00 
you expected to put into the house? 

A; Yes. 

BY THE COMMISSIONER: When,in fact, was the house completed? 

A: When was the house completed? In March; March Z 6, 19 8Z. 

BY MR. WALLACE: Mrs. Willis, do you authorize the stenographer to sign 
your name to the depos-ition after transcribing it? 

A: Yes. 

And further this deponent saith not. 

PATRICIA ANN WILLIS 

By:.....,.~~~~IIMI:::;_. -';.)..;;,_. __ &;.~-< >~­
STENOGRAPHER 

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA, 

COUNTY OF BEDFORD, TO-WIT: 

I, A. A. Rucker, a Commissioner in Chancery of the Circuit Court 

for Bedford County, Virginia, hereby do certify that the foregoing depositions 

of E. E. Stump and Patricia Ann Willis were taken before me at the time, place 

and for the purpose in the caption hereof mentioned, and pursuant to the notice 

hereto attached. Ji.. 
GIVEN under my hand this the / J- day of k-

1982. 

Stenographer's Fee: $16.00 
(Payable to DeLois D. Coins) 

. /. __,__a --

vc{~ 
Commissioner.in Chancery of the Circuit Court 
for Bedford Co.1mty, Virginia. 
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DRILLING EXPERIENCE LOG 

NAME: flt4 Y Me oA /11/• (' / S 

EXACT LOCATION: b t'f .k e V, • e w l.f£ t'/1 t ~S 
Be/to at/ Ca~r+NIKY • \ 

DATE STARTED: J~ .,2 ?- <j /DATE CO!-IPLETED: i-!eJ .. ~ORKING DAYS: -3 

OPERATING CONDITIONS: 

WEATHER CONDITIONS: GOOD 1/ MEDIID-1 POOR 

ROAD CONDITIONS: V GOOD MEDIUM POOR 

LOCATION ACCESSIBILITY: GOOD MEDitn-1 v:'POOR 

MUD SEAM:·; : t/ NONE FEW MANY 

ROCK CAVES: ___LNONE FEW MANY 

ROCK TYPE•: SHALE LIMESTONE ,_,. GRANITE 

DRILLING SPEED: , SLOW AVERAGE FAST 

SPECIAL INFORMATION: 

TOTAL DEPTH OF WELL: 

OVERBURDEN DEP'DI: 

FT. OF CASING & SIZE: 
-' II 

M".ff I,Jf 
TOTAL GAL/MIN: ~ D OF HRS • TESTED: 

LEVEL 1st WATER: 

LEVEL 2nd WATER: 

TYPE BIT USED: V" BUTTON 

I HRS. FOR BIT: 

II HRS. FOR~ HAMMER: _..~../_9~~-.-· ---
11 HRS FOR .DIESEL: _&,;#~'1~---
11 HRS. FOR COMPRESSOR: __..:~~i~--­
EXTRA MA !ERIAL USED ON JOB M NA: 
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2ll:35 . 
MEMORANDUM FOR MECHANic•·s LIEN 

CLAIMED BY GENERAL ·coNTRACTOR 

Name of Owner: Raymond E. McDaniels and Marsha R. McDaniels 

Address of Owner: Route 1, (Lakeview Estates), Moneta, Virginia 24121 

Name of Claimant: E. E. Stump Well Drilling, Inc. 

Address of Clatmant: Route 1,. Box 305, Goodview, Virginia 24095 

(1). Type of materials or services furnished: Drilling of well 
530 feet and capping. 

(2). Amount claimed: $2,657.00 

(3). Type of structure on which work done or materials furnished: 
not applicable. 

(4). Brief description and location of real property: Lot 14, 
Section 2, Lakeview Estates, containing 0.718 acres, as shown on 
a plat made by B. R. Shrader, C.L.S., dated March 17, 1980, and 
recorded in the Office of the Clerk, Circuit Court, Bedford County, 
Virginia in Deed Book 513 at page 443. 

(5). Date from which interest on the above amount is claimed: 
March 30, 1981. 

E. E. STUMP WELL DRILLING, INC. 

BY fit-~tJewl . 
Ro~. Wandrei, attOi"ney and 
agent 
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STATE OF VIRGINIA 

COUNTY OF BEDFORD 

I, Sharon E. Blankenship, a notary public, in and for 

the County of. Bedfprd, State of Virginia, aforesaid, do certify 

that E. E. Stump Well Drilling, Inc., by Robert T. Wandrei, 

attorney and agent for claimant, this day made oath before 

me in my county aforesaid that Raymond E. McDaniels and Marsha 

R. McDaniels, is justly indebted to claimant in the sum of 

·$2,657.00, for the consideration stated in the foregoing 

memorandum, and that the same is payable as therein stated. 

GIVEN under my hand this the ()3rS day of June, 1981. 

RADFORD 8 WANDREI 
A1TOR.HEYS AT LAW 

BEDFORD, VIJlCINIA 
24523 

- 1 -
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THIS CONTRACT made and entered into, this the 16th day of February, 

1981 by and between Raymond E. McDaniels, party of the first part, the seller, 

and Patricia Ann Willis, party of the second part, the Purchaser, that for 

and in consideration of the sum of Eighty-Four Thousand Five Hundred Dollars 

($84,500.00) to be paid as follows: 

$1800 earnest money deposit, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged 

$21,000 to be paid by buyer by March 2, 1981 

$36,700 to be paid by buyer by April 2, 1981 

The balance of $25,000 to be financed through conventional financing 
to be paid upon completion of house. 

The Contractor (Seller) does hereby agree to complete the house ~ready 
r-

under construction on Lot #14, Lakeview Estates, Section 2, situated in 

Bedford County, according to the specifications attached hereto. Any changes 

or additions to the work to be performed under this contract shall be adjusted 

by a change order acknowledged by both the buyer and seller prior to the 

commencement of such work. 

The Contractor (Seller) shail provide and pay for all materials, labor, 

equipment, tools, machinery, appliances, utilities, and other necessary 

facilities, services and items to properly complete the work. The Contractor 

sahll be solely responsible for all procedures and for coordinating all 

portions of the work under this contract. The Contractor warrants to the 

buyer that all materials and equipment incorporated in the work will be new 

unless otherwise specified, and that all work will be done in a workmanlike 

manner and will be of good quality and free from faults and defects. 

Final grading shall include backfill around foundation and rough grading 

in those areas disturbed by Contractor in excavating for foundation and septic 

field. Any fine grading, seeding, and shrubbery shall be completed under 

separate contract. 

The Contractor shall comply in all respects with the provisions of the 

Building Code of Bedford County, and w~th all provisions of any other codes, 

ordinances or said laws of said County, and the buyers shall have the right to 

have all phases of the construction inspected by a County Building Inspector. 

It is agreed that construction under this contract will be completed by 

May 1, 1981 or as soon thereafter as possible, making allowances for any delays 

caused by adverse weather conditions or any delays unavoidable by the contractor, 

such as illness, delivery of materials, etc. 
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THIS CONTRACT made and entered into, this the 16th day of February, 

... . 

1981 by .and_between•rtaymond E. HcDaniels, party of the first part, the seller, 

and Patricia Ann tolillis, party of the second part, the Purchaser, that for 

and in consideration of the sum of Eighty-Four Thousand Five Hundred Dollars 

($84,500.00) to be paid as follows: 

$1800 earnest money deposit, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged . 

$21,000 to be paid by buyer by Harch 2, 1981 

$36,700 to be paid by buyer by April 2, 1981 

The balance of $25,000 to be financed· through conventional financing 
to be paid upon completion of house. 

The Contractor (Seller) does hereby agree to complete the house already 

·under construction on Lot tfrl4, Lakeview Estates., Section 2, situated in 

Bedford County, according to the specifications attached hereto. Any changes 

or additions to the work to be performed under this contract shall be adjusted 

by a change order acknowledged by both the buyer and seller prior to the 

commencement of such work. 

The Contractor (Selle~) shall.provide an~ pay for all materials, labor, 

equipment, tools, machinery, appliances, utilities, and other necessary 

facilities, services ·snd items to properly complete the work. The Contractor 

sahll be solely responsible for all procedures and for coordinating all 

portions•of the work under this contract. The Contractor warrants to the 

buyer that all materials and equipment incorporated in the work will be new 

unless otherwise specified, and that all work will be done in a workmanlike 

manner ~nd will be of good quality and free from faults and defects. 

Final grading shall include backfill around foundation and rough grading 

in those areas disturbed by Contractor in excavating for foundation and septic 

field. Any fine grading, seeding, and.shrubbery shall be completed under 

separate contract. 

The Contractor shall comply in all respects with the provisions of the 

Building Code of Bedford County, and with all provisions of any other codes, 

ordinances or said laws of said County, and the buyers shall have the ri~ht to 

have all phases of the construction inspected by a County Building Inspector. 

It is agreed that construction under this contract will oe complet~d by 

~lay 1, 1981 or as soon thereaf"ter as possible, making allowances for any delays 

caused by adverse weather conditions or any delays unavoidable by the contractor, 

such as illness, delivery of materi~ls, etc. 
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This contract contains the final and entire agreement between the 

parties hereto, an~neither party.shall be bound by any termsJconditions 

or represen"tations not expressly set forth herein. Any modifications to 

this contract shall be in writing and signed by both parties hereto. 

t/ITNESSETH the hands and seals of the respective parties hereto. 

(PURCHASE!l) 

• 

• 
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The undenlgaecl Commt.•loaer wa• appoiDted to act •• aach ba thi• 

caue by a decree of thla Cout which ••• entered Oil the ZOth day of May, 

1982. He fixed apoa the 15th day of Jwae, 198Z, betweeA the hours ol Z:OO 

P.M. aacl 5:00 P.M. of that clay u the time, aad hie office at 114 Eut MaiD 

Street. Beclfon, VlraJata, a• tbe place for the takill1 of tbe accoWlta aet 

forth Ill aald decree. .(yoar CoanalealoaeJ' 1ave due Aotice ol the time aad 

place of the taktaa ol 1alcl accoaata •• reqt&Uri Df law and Df the terma of 

• aid decree. u la eYldeaced bf tbe utice wbic:h 1a retuDed with tht. l'eport. 

Yov Comml8eloaer eat oa tb8 15th day of Jaae, 1982. and heard 

teetlmollf coacel'aial 1alcl acc:ouu. which taatimoaay wu zoeduced to Wl'itinl 

Ia the fonD of depoaltlou retuned herewith. 

A• a rea111t of the ••ldeace prodaced b.fore him, aad oi the duclo•u~'•• 

fl'om you CommtaalaDel''e eaamiaatioa of the zoecol'da iD th~ Bedfol'd CoUDty 

Clerk's Office uut lathe Bedford Coaty Treaaare.,•a Ofiice, yoa.r Commleaioaer 

reporn u followa: 

(1) ])etermbae aDd repon wbo &l'e the t .. aimple owaen o1 the 
real eatate deae~ibed Ia the BUl for Specific Perlottmallce; 

Your Comml••loaer repora that the fee eim.ple ownen of the real ••te 

cleacrlbed ln the BlU for Specific Performance are Paalcla A. WUU. ud 

Lillian K. Webater, who owa the aame aa Joiat tellallt8 with the ri1ht of 

sumwrehlp by viriue of a certaiD deed to them fl'om Philip A. Wallace, 

sole actillg trBtee, elated March 25, 1982, recorded 1D the Bedfowd CoaDty, 

33 



Clerk's Office .Tune 4. 198Z at 11:15 A.M. in Deed Book 534 at Page 311, 

said prol)erty being subject to a certain lien set forth below. 

(Z) Determine and report i£ all of the proper parties are before 
the court 10 as to allow the couztt to effect the relief sought in the Bill 
!or Specific Performance; 

Yov Comml1aione!' :reports that all pl'opez- and neceaaary parties are 

befoz-e the Court in this cause ao as to allow the Court to effect the relief aoa1ht 

in the !Sill for Speclftc Performance. Tour Commisaionezt ful'ther reports, 

however, that Speetllc Performance already baa been attained in this caue 

and that the object of the moving party (:£. E. Stump Well Drilling, Inc.) ia 

no lonser Specil1c Performance but ls to obtain payment of the amount due 

it 2.unuant to its mechanic's lleo. Your Comml•aloaer furthel' report• that 

all pnper and nece•aal'y partie• are before the Court lD orde~ to allow the 

Court to effect the relief sought by E. E'. Stump Well Drilling, Inc. 

(3) Determine and repori whether or DOt there are any llena 
•1alDat the real estate described in the Blll tor Specific Performance: 

You CommiaaioDes- ~•porta that there ia a certaiD lla a1atn.t tbe 

_real atate de•crihecliD tbe SUI for Specific PelfonnaDce, •• ••t oat below 

allder Acco\Ult No. (4). 

(4) Li•t and report alllleas, !a o~der of pl'iority, the amoaDta 
thezoeof, if any; 

Your Commissioner reports that there is only one lien on the subject 

real propel'ty, as follows: 

(1) The lien of the Coun of Bedford for real pl'operty tazes (to 

which muat be added pe!lalty and interest to the time ol payment) u follow: -
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(A) For the yeaJ- 1981 in the amount of $76.Z5. 

(B) For the year 1982 in an amount not yet. aacertaiDed by the taxirl1 

autboritiea, which wUlso dellquent Decembei- 5, 1982. 

It ia 1a evidence belore your Commlaeioner that Patricia Ann 

V/Ulia, one o£ the present c:o-ownera of tb.e subject property, on February 

16, 1981 eDtered 1Ato a collb-act with Raymond E. McDaniels, who at that 

time waa a co-owzaer of the aubject real property alons with his wife, 

~raha B. Mc:DaDiela (a a teUAa by the eDtirety), UDder the te rme of which 

·coaaact dated Februarr 16, · 1981 the aald Raymond E. McDaniels contracted 

to ••11 to Patricia ADA \VUlla the aubject z-eal property upo.ra which a ciwellin1 

houae then wa• under coDat:ructioll, the pUI'chaae pl'ice beiD1 atated aa 

$84, 500. 00 aAd tbe ccmtzoact providms that the said Raymond E~ McDaniela 

waa to complete •ald boue for tbla price and accord1D1 to the specificatiou 

aet fol'th lA said cODtract of Februazy 16, 1981. It further ia in evidence 

before youz Commiaaione~ (and proved to his aat18lac:tion) that the said 

RaymoRcl J:. Mc:lJaAi.U defaulted oza his conaac:t to complete said house 

accordiD& to the teztma oi •aid cozatZ'act and abaacloDed the job after having 

received lJ-om Pauic:ia Azm Wlllla tbe awn of approximately $9Z. 000. 00 

(whlch blcl\ldecl cel'taia auu Oftl' aDd above the orlglaal co.UJ-act pztlce) &lUI 

tAM thenaitel' tile aalcl Paulcla Aaa WWw bad to pay and dld pay the awn 

of $7, 500. 00 iA owdezo to have aaid coaat~ctioa completed. That the total 

amoat paid by Patricia ADA Wlllia for thia houae aDd lot aa finally completed 

waa betwe"A $110. 000. 00 accl $111, 000. 00. 

Undez- the above atated condition of facta &Ad iD view of the provt.aloDa 

oi Sectioo 43-16 o1 the Code of Vlral.Dia of 1950 aa amended, fOUl" Commis•ioae• 

repona that the claim of PatZ'icia .ADD WlWa iA the amouot of the $7. 500. 00 
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wblcb abe had to eapencl aacl dicl expend lD o~del' to obtaiD tbe completloa of 

the dwelllD1 houe oa aaid pnperiy afte~ the coub'uctloa tbereol waa abaAdoaed 

by Raymond E. Wc:DaDieb ia an item which 1A the matter of priority ia next 

after LieD No. ( 1) liateci above. 

(4)(.A) There ia olrecorcl ia tbe Bedtozd County Clerk'• Office 1A 

Deed Book 5ZZ at Pqe Z83, a-ecoZ"clecl JWle 23, 1981 at 2:50 P. w_, a memo­

randum of mechaAlc'a lleza of E. E. Stamp Well DrW1A1, lAc. a1amat Raym.oad 

E. McDuiela aDd Marsha R. McDaniels, therein de a isnated aa nowner n 

concel'niAI the subject l"eal pl'operty, aettln1 forih a claim ol $Z, 657.00 

for uWin1 &Ad cappina a well. lAtereat is claimed !rom March 30, 1981 

Wltil paicl. 

(4)(B) There 1a of record lA aaid Clerk'• Olllce 1D Deed Book 525 at 

P•a• 5, dated Aqut 17, 1981 azad recol'ded Aqua& 18, 1981 at 8:30 A.M. a 

memorandum of mechanic'• lieA oi Blue Stone Block, Iac. asainat Patl'icia 

Willl8, owul', coDCerDlns the aubject real property, and u aertin& a claim 

for build1D1 material. uaed OD the aubject real pz-operty in the amount of 

$2,097. 94. 

(4)(C) Thel'e 1a of Jtecora· 1D aaid Clel'k'a Oflice in Deecl Book SZS at 

P•s• 344, clUed Novembel' 12. 1981 and l'ecorded November 13, 1981 at 

10:00 A.M. a memoraDdwn of mechaAic 1a llea by Mouta B\lildlAg S\lpply, 

IDe. aaaiaat Raymond E. McDaDiel• &Dd Maraha R. McDaniela. aaaea-tiDg 

a claim of $155. sa, plu l.Dten•t from July 7. 1981. 

(4)(D) There 1a of l'ecord 1a ••ld Clel'k'a Olllce 1D Judgmeat LieD 

Docket ZS at Pal• 138 a l'ecosacl of a jud1ment of Keith D. Holm&A and 

Betty A. HolmaD a1aiut Raymoad E. McD&Diels Ulci Mal'aha R. McDaDiela, 

reAdea-ed J'uly Z3, 1981 aacl docketeci A quat 7, 1981 at 1: 10 P.M. lA the 
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awn o1 $1, 125.96, plua 8fo inteJ-e•t fl'om July 23, 1981 Wltil paid, plu 

co•u which appeaz- to be in the amoWlt of $7. 50, plus $ZOO. 00 attorney fee. 

(4)(E) There ia of rec-Qrd iD said Clezok'a Office iD Judgment LieA 

Docket ZS at Pa1• Z04, J'encle.red Octohel' ZZ, 1981, docketed November S, 

1981 at 2:35P.M. a jud1ment of David Caaaidy, T /A Hal•'• Fozod Bzoidge 

Boat aad Cu Repai&- n. Raymond E. McDaA1ela ba the amoUDt oi $715. oo, 

plu 10~ batel'••* ls-om Septembel' 10, 1981 aDtil paid, plu coat. which appear 

to be ba the amowa& oi $7. 50. 

(4)(F) Thel'e 1a ol l'ecol'd ba aaicl Clel'k'• Office ia .Tadsmeat LieD 

Docket ZS at Page 396, rendered May 7, 1982 and docketed !day 28, 1982 

at 9:00 .A.M. a judgment of Latina, Shapiro, .Albert and Kurtin vs. Raymond 

E. McDaniel• aDd Marsha R. McDaDiela hl the sun of $5,000. 00, plus 

iDtezteat, atto%Jley'• fees aDd cost• iAcured per contract and quantum mezoult, 

aa to which the costa appear to be $9. 00. 

Aa to the item U.tecl above as (4)(A) you Commiaaioner reports that 

iA view of the pzoovisiou of Section 43-16 of the V11'&iAia Code the claim of 

Patricia AAD WUU. for the $7, 500. 00 wli:h a he ezpeAcied to obtaiD the com• 

pletloa ol the hoaae alter the job waa ab&Ddoaed by RaymoAcl E. McDaniels 

com•• before the (4)(A) claim U.ted above, iD view of which fact said (')(A) 

claim. 1a no& a liea oa the •ubJect real pl'ope~ty. 

A• to tbe itema lJated above •• (4)(B) and (4)(C), you Commiaaloaer 

repozta that theae ltema do not coaatimte lieaa on the subject real property 

iD view of the fact that proper atepa were not taken to enfozoce these lien• 

and ill view of the fact that the $7 • 500. 00 claim of Patricia ADD WUlls comee 

before them aa pJ-ovided for by SectloD 43-16 of the Code· of Virginia. 

Aa to ltema (4)(D), (4)(E) and (4)(F) liated above, your Comml••ioner 
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repazab that they do not conatitute lieu on the aubject real pJ~operty ba view 

of the fact that at the tlme they were zenaered Raymond E. McDaniela 

and Maraha R. McDaniela were not poaaeseed of a beneficial iDtereat iD the 

subject real property. Also, as to the item liated aa (4)(E), it ia a1aiDat 

Raymond E. McDaniel• only a.a.d the subject real property was conveyed to 

Raymood X. McDaAiela and Maraha R. McDanlela aa tenant. by the eDtirety. 

(5) DeteztmiD• allCI J-epon il the mechaalc'a liea claimed by E. E. 
Stamp Well D&-Wllls, lac. ia valid and haa beea cluly fUed: 

· You Commta•lour l'epona tha& the mechalllc'• lien claimed by E. E. 

Stump We11DrW1Ds,. !De. duly waa f .. d, but that, aa ••* out aboye in . accoUilt 

No. (4), lt do•• DOt coutitate a valld l!ae •1•m•t the a.abject zteal pl'Openy. 

(6) DeteztmiDe and Z'eport if E. E. Stump Well Drillina. IDe. ia 
eatltled to the relief pz-ayed to~ Ia thelJ- bill of complahlt: 

J'o~ the reaaou ••t oat auve ia accoau No. (4), you Commlaalcmez-

npol'ta tbat E. E. Stamp: Well Dz-mm,, IDe. la Dot atltled to the relief 

p•ayed fo"W 1D U.Bill of Complaillt. 

(1) Any oillezt mattezta deemed pezthsent by youz Commi•aionez­
and 1uc:h matters which he i8 requested to report upon by any party ill 
interest, 1f the same be pez-tiuDt to the l•••• ill thb caue. Bat befon 
proceedin1 to execute the RefeJ'ence, the Commlaaioner ahaU give noticea 
nqalz-ed by law ol the tlme aaa place fwd fo• esecutiD~ the ••me. 

You Commialiolie~ wu not uked to report upoD any otheJI accou.Dt 

by any pany in intereat aDCl he doe• not deem it peztiDent that he repol't upoa 

any other account. 

You Corao:daaianeJ' ceniiies, pu-aUAt to the pl'orialooa of llule 

Z:l8(c) of the Sup~eme Coun of Vlr1izaia that he haa mailed or dellwtted to 
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counsel of record who still remain as such in this cause (being Phili-p A. 

\Vallace, counsel for Patricia Ann \V'illis, Robert 'I. ~vancirei, counsel 

for F. E. Stump \Vell Drilling, Inc. and C. Carl Boggeaa, counsel for 

Harry 'II. Ciarrett, Jr. and Ci. Carl Boggess, Trustees) a copy of thia 

report, together with written notice of the filing of the same, there having 

been no party to appear in said cause not reprea ented by counsel. 

Commissioner's Fee: 
Stenographer's Fees: 
Depostions -
Commis alone r•a ~e port • 

$150.00 

16.00 
lZ.OO 

$178.00 

Respectfully submitted, 

Commiasioner in Chancery o£ the Circuit 
Court for Bedford County, Virginia. 

(Stenographer's .fees as listed above payable to DeLoia D. Coina.) 
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TWENTY-FOURTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT 

OF VIRCI.NIA 

0. RAYMOND CuNDI"- .JUDGE 

WILLIAM W. SWEENEY, .JUDGE 

LYNCHBURG CIRCUIT COURT 

LYNCHBURG, VIRGINIA 2•!504 

COMMONWEALTH OF' VIRGINIA 

CITIES OF' LYNCHBURG, BEDFORD AND WAYNESBORO 

COUNTIES OF' AMHERST. BEDF'ORD, CAMPBELL AND NELSON 

Philip A. Wallace, Esq. 
Attorney at Law 
Post Office Box 923 
Bedford, Virginia 24523 

Robert T. Wandrei, Esq. 
Attorney at Law 
Post Office Box 223 
Bedford, Virginia 24523 

August 30, 1982 

Re: Patricia Ann Willis, Complainant 
vs. 

Gentlemen: 

Rifjond E. McDaniels, E. E. Stump Well 
Dri ling, Inc. etal, Defendants. 
(Circuit Court of Bedford County) 

ROBERT C. GOAD, .JUDGE 

LOVINGSTON, VIRGINIA 2S.Iil 

NORMAN K. MOON, .JUDGE , 

RUSTBURG, VIRGINIA a.!588 

Counsel for Stump Well Drilling excepts to the Commdssioner 
in Chancery's report on the single ground that the complainant was 
.not the "owner" of the property in question within the meaning of 
Virginia Code Section 43-16. This section gives a priority to 
owners who expend funds to·complete improvements begun by default­
ing contractors. Argument on exceptions was heard on July 13, 
1982. Accordiny to the record, the date on which Stump's memoran­
dum of mechanic s lien was filed was June 23, 1981, and not June 
13, 1981, as stated in the Exceptions. 

The sole issue is whether l-lillis was an "owner" entitled 
to priority under Section 43-16. The Commissioner heard evidence 
and ruled that she was. From my review of the record and the law, 
I agree. 
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Philip A. Wallace, Esq. 
Robert T. Wandrei, Esq. 
August 3Q, 1982 
Page 2 

Section 43-16 reads as follows: 

"If the owner is compelled 
to complete his building, structure, 
or railroad, or any part thereof 
undertaken by a general contractor 
in consequence of the failure or 
refusal of the general contractor 
to do so, the amount expended by 
the owner for such completion shall 
have priority over all mechanics' 
liens which have been·or may be 
placed on such building, structure, 
or railroad by such general con­
tractor, a subcontractor under 
him, or any person furnishing 
labor or materials to either of 
them." 

Briefly stated, the property was purchased by McDaniels in 
December 198Q. By written contract in February 1981, McDaniels 
.agreed to sell the property to Willis and to complete the house 
already under construction on the lot for a specified price. The 
contract obligation was $84,5QQ.OO, which included the purchase 
price of the lot and the completion of the house by a certain date. 
Earnest money of $1,800.0Q was paid by Willis on the date of the 
execution_of the contract with the balance to be paid at stated 
intervals. The contractor; McDaniels, abandoned the job, and Willis 
was forced to hire another contractor to complete ·the dwelling at 
a cost of $7 ,SQQ.QQ plus some agreed upon "extras.·" 

On June 23, 1981, Stump_WelL Drilling .. ..filed- its Memo .of. 
Mechanics Lien naming McDaniels and wife as owners. It claimed 
$2,657. QQ. plus interest for a. well---dug -on. the property: .for McDaniels .. 
The first well was a· dry well---for which-· Stump was paid-.--- The ·lien·_-·-·­
amount was·for the second well. At the time Stump filed, legal 
record title was in McDaniels and wife. McDaniels and Willis set­
tled their differences in this equity suit leaving only the ques­
tion"£ priorities b·etween ·Willi-s· -and -stump·.··-.... 

Stump claims, in effect, that Section 43-16 protects only 
legal title owners of record, and that since Willis was not the 
title owner when his claim was filed, she should not be favored. 
He argues that he should not have to go outside the record to 
determine ownership. In my opinion, this is not the point. The 
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Philip A~ Wallace, Esq. 
Robert T. Wandrei, Esq. 
August 30, 1982 
Page 3 

result would be the same whether Stump had named McDaniels, Willis, 
or both. The question is owner status not title status. 

It is clear that Section 43-16 protects equitable owners 
as well as fee title owners. The chapter on mechanics liens states 
that trustees in deeds of trust are not "owners." Equitable owners 
are protected under the statute. See Blanton ~· Owen, 203 Va. 73; 
Wallace ~· Brumback, 177 Va. 36. 

The fact that Willis was an equitable owner of the property 
with beneficial interests to be protected at the time the mechanic's 
lien was filed is fully supported by the record and the Commissioner's 
findings. 

Counsel for Willis shall prepare a decree. 

You),~Urujy, 

;~vt.t.)~ \~ I ~· 
William W. Sweeney, Judge 

wWS/n 
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) 

TWENTY-FOURTH JUOICIAL CIRCUIT 
OF VIRGINIA 

0. RAYMOND CUNDIFF: .JUDGE 

WILLIAM W. SWEENEY • .JUDGE 

LYNCHBURG CIRCUIT COURT 

LYNCHBURG. VIRGINIA 2450<4 

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA 

CITIES OF LYNCHBURG. BEDFORD AND WAYNESBORO 

COUNTIES OF AMHERST. BEDFORD, CAMPBELL AND NELSON 

Philip A. Wallace, Esq. 
Attorney at Law 

September 15, 1982 

Post Office Box 923 
Bedford, Virginia 24523 

Robert T. Wandrei, Esq. 
Attorney at Law 
Post Office Box 223 
Bedford, Virginia 24523 

Re: Patricia Ann Willis, Complainant 
vs. 

Gentlemen: 

Ritiond E. McDaniels, E. E. Stump· Well 
Dr1 ling, Inc. , e·t·ai, Defendants. 
(Circuit Court of Bedford County) 

ROBERT c. GOAD • .JUDGE 

LOVINGSTON. VIRGINIA zzo.g 
NORMAN K. MOON • .JUDGE 

RUSTBURG. VIRGINIA 24888 

At the request of counsel for Stump Well Drilling, I have 
again reviewed this file, and I again conclude that the $7,500 
claim by Willis (whose equitable ownership has now become legal 
ownership) is entitled to priority over Stump's claim under 
Virginia Code Section 43-16. I do not conclude, as the Commis­
sioner apparently did, that Stump's claim is invalid, but I do 
find that it is subordinate to the owner's claim for funds 
expended to complete her house. To hold that Stump should be 
paid before Willis would frustrate the obvious purpose of Sec­
tion 43-16 -- to protect owners who are forced to complete 
their houses at their expense when the contractor abandons the 
job. 
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Philip A. Wallace, Esq. 
Robert·T. Wandrei, Esq. 
September 15, 1982 
Page 2 

) 

Me Danies is not a person to be protected by the statute. 
After he sold the land to Willis in February 1981, and agreed 
to complete the dwelling, he became the contractor and Willis 
became the owner. Neither Willis nor McDaniels was the legal 
title owner when Stump filed his lien in June 1981. The legal 
title was in the holder of the deed of trust on the property. 
However, as Section 43-1 now specifically states and as the 
Court in·Lo~ola Fed. Sav. v. Herndon, 218 Va. 803, 241 S.E.2d 
752- (1978)eld, courts of-equity w1ll protect the beneficial 
or equitable owner rather than the person holding bare legal 
title. -

. Counsel for Stump insists that the Herndon c~supports 
his position. · I disagree. If anything, it weakens it because 
it clearlf shows that the courts should look to the real parties 
in interest. 1he mere f~st tha.t Herndon d~t;Lnes a.n_"QlJiler" .as 

---=z:> one to .wb_om the P.!'_o_p~rty was . ~C?nveyed in fee does not ~~e o~~ _ 
equitab_lg_pwners where '--~er..e., ~1;he--·-fe-e--simplg owne-r had already 
conveyed the property to Willis by valid written contract before 
Stump even dug the well or filed his lien. Page three of the 
depositions shows that the second well was completed on March 30, 
1981. 

Although there appears to be an unresolved dispute between 
McDaniels and Stump as to whether Stump was entitled to be paid 
for the second well, the uncontradicted evidence was that the 
contract price,_ plus extras on the house and lot between McDaniels 
and Willis w~s $'92,000 (Depositions-p.6) and that Willis has 
expended over -$110·, 000 ··on the· proper:ty--:--.· . 

White; Stump ~s;-- lieni. ;was.·.-.validly.i.~iled:,.- .there~··are-: no :wi thheid:.::.. ~: 
funds· of ~the.!owne.r ··from :whicb~ d!t can.>b.e ~sat·isfi-ed~e6 Willis1. ·has :.no ; •P 

obli:gati·on~ ·te McDani:eis·~; :.-.:-. 
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Philip A. Wallace, Esq. 
Robert T •. wandrei, Esq. 
September 15, 1982 
Page 3 

) 

When the order herein was presented for entry, counsel for 
Stump, for the first time, orally raised an issue of estoppel 
concerning the dismissal o'f the specific performance suit of 
Willis against McDaniels on March 2, 1982. The effect of this 
dismissal was to settle differenc~between Willis and McDaniels. 
Willis never abandoned nor compromised her claim for additional 
funds spent to complete the house. In any event, this defense 
which was never plead, argued or mentioned in depositions or 
decree of reference comes too late. 

Since counsel cannot agree on the wording of an order, I 
will enter an order incorporating by reference my written opinions. 
Without consent of both counsel, no further exhibits can be 
entered at this stage of the proceeding. 

WWS/n 
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J 

. 
!, • \ . _.,() 

-·- I 

/: -> ~~ '--\...:._ ·.~J. ··;;:.. :.~ ~ ... '.>--1..• 

William W. Sweeney, Judge :~ 



ORDER -----

The exception to the ·Report of the Commissioner in 

Chance~y is overruled for reasons stated.in the ·court's 

opiribn letters dated A~gust 30, 1982, and September 15, 

1982, both of which·are incorporated herein br reference. 

Counsel for E. E. Stump Well Drilling, Inc~ objects 

to the action of this Court so ruling. . 

Copies of this final order have ·this day beeri mailed 

to both.counsel of record~ 

/ 

~~,/~~-
RED. IN CHANCER% 

ORDER BOOK. 

... .f£'7 ,_, /.§-2 
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ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 

The. trial court erred in subord~nating the claim of the 

appellant, E. E. Stump Well Drilling, Inc., for payment by 

virtue of its properly perfected Mechanic's Lien to the claim 

of the appellee, Patricia Ann Willis for set-off pursuant to 

Va. Code Ann. §43-16 because: 

1. Mechanic's Lien statutes are to be read in conjunction 

with recording statutes which make unrecorded contracts void 

as to certain purchasers and creditors. 

2. Va. Code Ann. §43-16, is inapplicable in the instant 

case because, E. E. Stump Well Drilling, Inc., is a general 

·contractor who contracted directly with the owner of the 

property to drill and cap a well. 

3. Va. Code Ann. §43-16 is not applicable because Willis' 

ownership of the subject property is not derived from the contract 

of February 16, 1981 with McDaniels. 
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